## Annie H. Stockett

(-25 Oct 1955)

**Stockett, Annie H.** On Tuesday, October 25, 1955, at her residence, 4780 Connecticut ave. n.w., Annie H. Stockett, wife of the late William E. Stockett, sr., and mother of Monroe Stockett of Albuquerque, N. Mex., and of the late Louise Norman and William E. Stockett, jr. Friends may call at the Lee Funeral Home, 4th st. and Mass. Ave. n.e., where services will be held on Saturday, October 29, at 11 a.m. Interment Congressional Cemetery.

The Evening Star, October 26, 1955, p. A40

## Mrs. W.E. Stockett, Stationery Firm Founder's Widow

Mrs. William E. Stockett, 91, widow of the co-founder of the Stockett-Fiske Co., Inc., office supplies and stationers, 919 E street N.W., died last night at her home. She lived at 4700 Connecticut avenue N.W.

Mrs. Stockett was the former Annie Hodgson, a lifelong Washington resident. Her husband, who established the Stockett-Fiske Co. in 1886, died in 1941. Her daughter, Miss Louise Stockett, died last January.

Mrs. Stockett was a member of Chevy Chase Presbyterian Church.

She is survived by her son, Monroe H. Stockett, Albuquerque, N. Mex., who is president of Stockett-Fiske; six grandchildren and six great-grandchildren. She had two other sons, William, jr., who died in 1947, and Norman Stockett, who died in 1951.

Services will be held at 11 a.m. Saturday at the Lee funeral home, Fourth street and Massachusetts avenue N.E. Burial will be in Congressional Cemetery.